' Web

:

_I

\ "

3 ‘

l M.Sc Computer Sc1ence

1 IIT" Semester e
University of Calict

“Edited By
Dr. Mini. T.V
Fancy Joy




Web Engineering

Copyright © 2017 by Bonfring

All rights reserved. Authorized reprint of the edition published by Bonfring. No part of this book may be

reproduced in any form without the written permission of the publisher.

Limits of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: The authors are solely responsible for the contents of the Paper in
this volume. The publishers or editors do not take any responsibility for the same in any manner., Errors, if
any, are purely unintentional and readers are required to communicate such errors to the editors of
publishers to avoid discrepancies in future. No warranty may be created or extended by sales or Promotiona|
materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This work is sold
with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional
services. If professional assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be
sought. Further, reader should be aware that internet website listed in this work may have changed or

disappeared between when this was written and when it is read,

be available in electronic books.

97789386 638526H

ISBN 978-93-86638-52-6
Edited by

Dr. Mini.T.V.

Fancy Joy

Bonfring

309, 27 Floor, 5th Street Extension, Gandhipuram,
Coimbatore-64] 012,

Tamilnadu, Indi,

E-mail: info@bonfring.org

Website; www.bonfring.org

Phone: 0422 47 3231



Chapter Contents
I AN INTRODUCTION TO WEB ENGINEERING
1.1. Motivation
1.2. Categories of Web Applications
1.3. Characteristics of Web Applications
1l REQUIREMENTS ENGINEERING FOR WEB APPLICATIONS

2.1. Introduction
2.2. Fundamentals
2.3. RE Specifics in Web Engineering
2.4. Principles for RE of Web Applications
2.5. Adapting RE Methods to Web Application Development
111 WEB APPLICATION ARCHITECTURES
3.1. Introduction
3.2. Fundamentals
3.3. Specifics of Web Application Architectures
3.4. Components of a Generic Web Application Architecture
3.5. Layered Architectures
3.6. Data-Aspect Architectures
v MODELING WEB APPLICATIONS
4.1. Introduction
4.2. Fundamentals
4.3. Modeling Specifics in Web Engineering
4.4. Modeling Requirements
4.5. Content Modeling
4.6. Hypertext Modeling’
4.7. Presentation Modeling
4.8. Customization Modeling
\% TECHNOLOGY-AWARE WEB APPLICATION DESIGN
5.1. Introduction

5.2. Web Design from an Evolutionary Perspective

Page No

21
21
22
25
29
31
38
38
38
44
45
46
55
60
60
61
62
65
66
68
74
77
82
83
86



53
54

-9

Presentation Design
Interaction Design

Functional Design

Vi TESTING WEB APPLICATIONS

6.1.
6.2.
6.3.
6.4.
6.5.
6.6.
6.7.

Introduction
Fundamentals

Test Specifics in Web Engineering
Test Approaches

Test Scheme

Test Methods and Techniques

Test Automation

VIl PLANNING

7.1.
7.2.
7.3,
7.4.
7.5,
7.6.
7.7.
7.8

Understanding the Scope
Refining Framework Activities
Building a WebE Team
Managing Risk

Developing a Schedule
Managing Quality

Managing Change

Tracking the Project

References

Model Question Paper

94
97

105
108
108
109
114
116
119
123
129
132
132
135
139
143
146
152

156
160



CHAPTER I

AN INTRODUCTION TO WEB ENGINEERING

Modern Web applications are full-fledged, complex software systems. Therefore, the
development of Web applications requires a methodologically sound engineering approach.
Based on Software Engineering, Web Engineering comprises the use of systematic and
quantifiable approaches in order to accomplish the specification, implementation, operation,
and maintenance of high-quality Web applications. We distinguish Web applications from the
viewpoints of development history and complexity: Web applications can have document
centric, interactive, transactional, or ubiquitous characteristics, or even features of the
semantic Web. The particular requirements of Web Engineering result from the special
characteristics of Web applications in the areas of the software product itself, its development,

and its use. Evolution is a characteristic that encompasses these three areas.
1.1. Motivation

The World Wide Web has a massive and permanent influence on our lives. Economy,
industry, education, healthcare, public administration, entertainment - there is hardly any part
of our daily lives that has not been pervaded by the World Wide Web, or Web for short (Ginige
and Murugesan 2001b). The reason for this omnipresence lies especially in the very nature of
the Web, which is characterized by global and permanent availability and comfortable and
uniform access to often widely distributed information producible by anyone in the form of
Web pages (Berners-Lee 1996, Murugesan et al. 1999). Most probably you came across this
book by entering the term “Web Engineering” into a search engine. Then, you might have used

a portal for comparing offers of different vendors and finally, you may have bought the book

using an online shop.

While originally the Web was designed as a purely informational medium, it is now
increasingly evolving into an application medium (Ginige and Murugesan 2001a, Murugesan et

al. 1999). Web applications today are full-fledged, complex software systems providing

interactive, data intensive, and customizable services accessible through different devices; they

provide a facility for the realization of user transactions and usually store data in an underlying

database (Kappel et al. 2002). The distinguishing feature of Web applications compared with

traditional software applications is the way in which the Web is used, i.e. its technologies and

standards are used as a development platform and as a user platform at the same time. A Web

application can therefore be defined as follows:




{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

