Web Engineering

M.Sc Computer Science IIIrd Semester University of Calicut

> Edited By Dr. Mini. T.V Fancy Joy



Web Engineering

Copyright © 2017 by Bonfring

All rights reserved. Authorized reprint of the edition published by Bonfring. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form without the written permission of the publisher.

Limits of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: The authors are solely responsible for the contents of the paper in this volume. The publishers or editors do not take any responsibility for the same in any manner. Errors, if any, are purely unintentional and readers are required to communicate such errors to the editors or publishers to avoid discrepancies in future. No warranty may be created or extended by sales or promotional materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought. Further, reader should be aware that internet website listed in this work may have changed or disappeared between when this was written and when it is read.

Bonfring also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.



ISBN 978-93-86638-52-6

Edited by

Dr. Mini.T.V.

Fancy Joy

Bonfring

309, 2nd Floor, 5th Street Extension, Gandhipuram, Coimbatore-641 012.

Tamilnadu, India.

E-mail: info@bonfring.org

Website: www.bonfring.org

Phone: 0422 4213231

Chapter	Contents	Page No
I	AN INTRODUCTION TO WEB ENGINEERING	1
	1.1. Motivation	1
	1.2. Categories of Web Applications	5
	1.3. Characteristics of Web Applications	9
11	REQUIREMENTS ENGINEERING FOR WEB APPLICATIONS	21
	2.1. Introduction	21
	2.2. Fundamentals	22
	2.3. RE Specifics in Web Engineering	25
	2.4. Principles for RE of Web Applications	29
	2.5. Adapting RE Methods to Web Application Development	31
III	WEB APPLICATION ARCHITECTURES	38
	3.1. Introduction	38
	3.2. Fundamentals	38
	3.3. Specifics of Web Application Architectures	44
	3.4. Components of a Generic Web Application Architecture	45
	3.5. Layered Architectures	46
	3.6. Data-Aspect Architectures	55
IV	MODELING WEB APPLICATIONS	60
	4.1. Introduction	60
	4.2. Fundamentals	61
	4.3. Modeling Specifics in Web Engineering	62
	4.4. Modeling Requirements	65
	4.5. Content Modeling	66
	4.6. Hypertext Modeling	68
	4.7. Presentation Modeling	74
	4.8. Customization Modeling	77
V	TECHNOLOGY-AWARE WEB APPLICATION DESIGN	82
	5.1. Introduction	83
	5.2. Web Design from an Evolutionary Perspective	86

	5.3. Presentation Design	04
	5.4. Interaction Design	94
	5.5. Functional Design	105
VI	TESTING WEB APPLICATIONS	105
	6.1. Introduction	108
	6.2. Fundamentals	108
	6.3. Test Specifics in Web Engineering	109
	6.4. Test Approaches	114
	6.5. Test Scheme	116
	6.6. Test Methods and Techniques	119
	6.7. Test Automation	123
VII	PLANNING	129
	7.1. Understanding the Scope	132
	7.2. Refining Framework Activities	132
	7.3. Building a WebE Team	135
	7.4. Managing Risk	139
	7.5. Developing a Schedule	143
	7.6. Managing Quality	146
	7.7. Managing Change	152
	7.8. Tracking the Project	156
	References	100

Model Question Paper

CHAPTER I

AN INTRODUCTION TO WEB ENGINEERING

Modern Web applications are full-fledged, complex software systems. Therefore, the development of Web applications requires a methodologically sound engineering approach. Based on Software Engineering, Web Engineering comprises the use of systematic and quantifiable approaches in order to accomplish the specification, implementation, operation, and maintenance of high-quality Web applications. We distinguish Web applications from the viewpoints of development history and complexity: Web applications can have document centric, interactive, transactional, or ubiquitous characteristics, or even features of the semantic Web. The particular requirements of Web Engineering result from the special characteristics of Web applications in the areas of the software product itself, its development, and its use. Evolution is a characteristic that encompasses these three areas.

1.1. Motivation

The World Wide Web has a massive and permanent influence on our lives. Economy, industry, education, healthcare, public administration, entertainment – there is hardly any part of our daily lives that has not been pervaded by the World Wide Web, or Web for short (Ginige and Murugesan 2001b). The reason for this omnipresence lies especially in the very nature of the Web, which is characterized by global and permanent availability and comfortable and uniform access to often widely distributed information producible by anyone in the form of Web pages (Berners-Lee 1996, Murugesan et al. 1999). Most probably you came across this book by entering the term "Web Engineering" into a search engine. Then, you might have used a portal for comparing offers of different vendors and finally, you may have bought the book using an online shop.

While originally the Web was designed as a purely informational medium, it is now increasingly evolving into an application medium (Ginige and Murugesan 2001a, Murugesan et al. 1999). Web applications today are full-fledged, complex software systems providing interactive, data intensive, and customizable services accessible through different devices; they provide a facility for the realization of user transactions and usually store data in an underlying database (Kappel et al. 2002). The distinguishing feature of Web applications compared with traditional software applications is the way in which the Web is used, i.e. its technologies and standards are used as a development platform and as a user platform at the same time. A Web application can therefore be defined as follows: